

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
ALEXANDRIA DIVISION**

_____)	
League of United Latin American Citizens –)	
Richmond Region Council 4614, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-00423-LO-IDD
)	
PUBLIC INTEREST LEGAL)	
FOUNDATION, an Indiana Corporation,)	
and J. CHRISTIAN ADAMS,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	
_____)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR PARTIAL
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AS TO
LIABILITY ON PLAINTIFFS’ DEFAMATION CLAIMS AND
DEFENDANTS’ AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT AND
VIRGINIA’S IMMUNITY PROVISION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS	3
A. The Individual Plaintiffs Are United States Citizens.....	3
B. Defendants Published Actionable Statements Regarding Individual Plaintiffs.....	3
C. Defendants Knew That They Had No Basis For Their Accusations	7
ARGUMENT	15
I. Plaintiffs Are Entitled To Summary Judgment On Their Defamation Claim Because They Have Established All Of The Elements Of That Claim.	15
A. The Defendants Published The Statements At Issue.	16
B. Defendants’ Statements Were Defamatory Per Se Because They Were False And Because They Accused Plaintiffs Of Multiple Felonies.....	17
C. Undisputed Facts Demonstrate That Defendants Were <i>At Least</i> Negligent In Publishing The False Statements.....	18
II. The Court Should Grant Summary Judgment On Defendants’ Affirmative Defenses Under The First Amendment And Virginia’s Immunity Provision.	25
A. The Court Should Grant Summary Judgment For Plaintiffs On The First Amendment Defenses To Their State And Federal Claims.....	25
1. Defendants have no First Amendment defense to Plaintiffs’ state- law defamation claim.....	25
2. Defendants have no First Amendment defense to Plaintiffs’ federal claims under § 11(b) of the Voting Rights Act and the Ku Klux Klan Act’s support-or-advocacy clause.	27
B. The Court Should Grant Summary Judgment For Plaintiffs On Defendants’ Affirmative Defense Under Virginia’s Immunity Provision.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>American Life League, Inc. v. Reno</i> , 47 F.3d 642 (4th Cir. 1995)	27
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	15
<i>Ashby v. Faison & Associates, Inc.</i> , 440 S.E.2d 603 (Va. 1994).....	30
<i>Askew v. Collins</i> , 722 S.E.2d 249 (Va. 2012).....	19, 24
<i>Berner v. Mills</i> , 579 S.E.2d 159 (Va. 2003).....	30
<i>Brown v. Triton Security, Inc.</i> , No. 1:04-CV-01544-JCC, 2005 WL 4663731 (E.D. Va. Mar. 23, 2005).....	16
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	28
<i>Food Lion, Inc. v. Melton</i> , 458 S.E.2d 580 (Va. 1995).....	19
<i>Gazette, Inc. v. Harris</i> , 325 S.E.2d 713 (Va. 1985).....	16, 19, 20, 26
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	25, 26
<i>Gilmore v. Jones</i> , 370 F. Supp. 3d 630 (W.D. Va. 2019).....	16
<i>Grim v. Rahe, Inc.</i> , 434 S.E.2d 888 (Va. 1993).....	30
<i>Hatfill v. New York Times Co.</i> , 532 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2008)	26
<i>Horne v. WTVR, LLC</i> , No. 3:16-cv-0000092-JAG, 2017 WL 1330200 (E.D. Va. Apr. 6, 2017)	25

John Doe No. 1 v. Reed,
561 U.S. 186 (2010)..... 28

National Federation of the Blind v. FTC,
420 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2005) 28

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964)..... 25, 26

Smithfield Foods, Inc. v. United Food & Commercial Workers International Union,
593 F. Supp. 2d 840 (E.D. Va. 2008) 29-30

Suntrust Mortgage, Inc. v. United Guaranty Residential Insurance Co. of North Carolina,
508 F. App’x 243 (4th Cir. 2013) 27

Taylor v. Commonwealth,
604 S.E.2d 103 (Va. Ct. App. 2004)..... 29

Tolman v. Doe,
988 F. Supp. 582 (E.D. Va. 1997) 15-16

United States v. O’Brien,
391 U.S. 367 (1968)..... 27-28

United States v. Godley,
136 F. Supp. 3d 724 (W.D.N.C. 2015) 15

Will Nesbitt Realty, LLC v. Jones,
No. CL-2016-14232, 2018 WL 2035956 (Va. Cir. Ct. Apr. 30, 2018) 29

Wisconsin v. Mitchell,
508 U.S. 476 (1993)..... 27

Statutes, Rules and Other Authority

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 15, 18

Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-223.2 1, 28, 29

Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-410.1 7

Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-427 7
